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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/27/2022 Austin Peay W 38-27 1-0 0-0 3:51 13688
09/03/2022 at Hawaii W 49-17 2-0 0-0 3:32 9346
09/17/2022 at Indiana Lot1 30-33 2-1 0-0 3:55 48952

* 09/24/2022 FIU W 73-0 3-1 1-0 3:55 15127
10/01/2022 Troy L 27-34 3-2 1-0 3:55 20168

* 10/08/2022 at UTSA L 28-31 3-3 1-1 3:34 22328
* 10/15/2022 at Middle Tenn. W 35-17 4-3 2-1 3:36 14806
* 10/21/2022 UAB W 20-17 5-3 3-1 3:23 16334
* 10/29/2022 North Texas L 13-40 5-4 3-2 3:24 17194
* 11/05/2022 at Charlotte W 59-7 6-4 4-2 3:18 10857
* 11/12/2022 Rice W 45-10 7-4 5-2 3:19 10127

11/19/2022 at Auburn L 17-41 7-5 5-2 3:33 81824
* 11/26/2022 at Fla. Atlantic Wot1 32-31 8-5 6-2 3:54 18376

12/21/2022 vs South Alabama W 44-23 9-5 6-2 3:45 13456
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/27/2022 Austin Peay 32 107 0 15 19 276 4 48 19-33-1 276 4 48 0 0 0 0 3 31 0 19 383
09/03/2022 at Hawaii 29 141 3 13 22 271 3 47 22-31-1 271 3 47 1 23 0 23 1 -12 0 0 412
09/17/2022 at Indiana 36 216 1 59 33 329 2 44 33-45-1 329 2 44 1 26 0 26 2 10 0 9 545
09/24/2022 FIU 27 210 3 35 37 480 6 76 37-45-1 480 6 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 690
10/01/2022 Troy 29 64 0 16 39 406 3 55 39-57-1 406 3 55 1 14 0 14 0 0 0 0 470
10/08/2022 at UTSA 24 108 2 33 35 373 2 38 35-49-0 373 2 38 2 57 0 38 0 0 0 0 481
10/15/2022 at Middle Tenn. 36 165 2 37 32 278 2 47 32-49-1 278 2 47 4 53 0 25 3 28 0 23 443
10/21/2022 UAB 44 224 2 32 14 128 0 25 14-23-0 128 0 25 0 0 0 0 1 26 0 26 352
10/29/2022 North Texas 30 146 0 15 29 320 1 52 29-49-1 320 1 52 2 42 0 23 1 -3 0 0 466
11/05/2022 at Charlotte 17 131 0 37 25 461 7 64 25-41-0 461 7 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 592
11/12/2022 Rice 22 118 1 36 23 377 3 62 23-34-1 377 3 62 1 24 0 24 1 46 1 46 495
11/19/2022 at Auburn 29 85 0 12 28 300 2 34 28-59-2 300 2 34 7 168 0 55 0 0 0 0 385
11/26/2022 at Fla. Atlantic 33 161 1 20 28 410 3 46 28-52-1 410 3 46 2 31 0 19 3 9 0 8 571
12/21/2022 vs South Alabama 26 155 0 39 37 522 5 44 37-56-1 522 5 44 2 43 0 25 0 0 0 0 677
Western Ky. 414 2031 15 59 401 4931 43 76 401-623-12 4931 43 76 23 481 0 55 15 135 1 46 6962
Opponents 527 2067 17 64 310 3305 21 59 310-498-19 3305 21 59 41 777 0 38 8 78 0 33 5372

Western Ky. Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

14 4.9 12.3 149.8 20.9 9.0 563.7 497.3

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

08/27/2022 Austin Peay 41 40 81 8.0-44 5-33 1 2-0 2-34 4 1 0 5-5 0 0 0 21 38
09/03/2022 at Hawaii 57 8 65 8.0-25 2-11 1 1-5 5-100 6 3 0 7-7 0 0 0 28 49
09/17/2022 at Indiana 51 34 85 7.0-25 3-15 0 1-0 0-0 4 6 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 30
09/24/2022 FIU 36 34 70 2.0-6 0-0 0 1-50 1-0 3 5 0 10-10 0 0 0 14 73
10/01/2022 Troy 46 16 62 4.0-15 4-15 0 0-0 1-0 4 1 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 27
10/08/2022 at UTSA 45 42 87 3.0-4 0-0 3 1-0 0-0 1 4 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
10/15/2022 at Middle Tenn. 49 18 67 7.0-32 1-21 1 1-0 1-42 4 7 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 35
10/21/2022 UAB 25 40 65 5.0-22 3-17 3 3-32 1-11 0 2 0 2-2 0 0 0 14 20
10/29/2022 North Texas 43 20 63 4.0-11 1-7 0 0-0 0-0 2 1 1 1-1 0 0 0 0 13
11/05/2022 at Charlotte 50 30 80 5.0-30 5-30 1 1-0 2-76 8 3 0 8-8 0 0 0 14 59
11/12/2022 Rice 38 34 72 4.0-31 3-29 2 2-14 4-4 1 4 0 6-6 0 0 0 14 45
11/19/2022 at Auburn 44 10 54 6.0-22 1-9 0 0-0 0-0 1 4 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 17
11/26/2022 at Fla. Atlantic 34 36 70 0.0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 1 0 3-3 0 1 0 0 32
12/21/2022 vs South Alabama 46 30 76 7.0-34 4-27 0 0-0 2-47 0 6 0 5-5 0 0 0 3 44
Western Ky. 605 392 997 70.0-301 32-214 12 13-101 19-314 40 48 1 64-64 0 1 0 115 510
Opponents 570 326 896 51.0-192 14-92 9 10-0 12-80 22 85 1 35-37 0 1 0 60 328

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/27/2022 Austin Peay 6 270 45.0 57 0 0 2 2 3 1-1 23 0 8 434 54.3 3 2
09/03/2022 at Hawaii 3 125 41.7 46 0 0 0 0 0 0-1 0 0 8 491 61.4 3 0
09/17/2022 at Indiana 3 134 44.7 60 0 0 1 1 1 3-5 34 1 7 441 63.0 4 0
09/24/2022 FIU 2 77 38.5 39 0 0 1 0 0 1-1 30 0 12 720 60.0 6 0
10/01/2022 Troy 2 97 48.5 49 0 0 0 0 2 2-2 47 0 6 367 61.2 3 0
10/08/2022 at UTSA 3 135 45.0 54 0 0 1 1 1 0-0 0 0 4 240 60.0 0 1
10/15/2022 at Middle Tenn. 5 233 46.6 64 0 0 2 1 2 0-0 0 0 6 384 64.0 3 0
10/21/2022 UAB 5 176 35.2 42 0 0 3 0 3 2-3 47 0 5 318 63.6 2 0
10/29/2022 North Texas 4 184 46.0 57 0 1 1 1 1 2-3 43 0 4 259 64.8 2 0
11/05/2022 at Charlotte 1 47 47.0 47 0 0 1 0 1 1-1 40 0 9 555 61.7 4 0
11/12/2022 Rice 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 25 0 7 426 60.9 0 0
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Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

11/19/2022 at Auburn 4 154 38.5 43 0 0 2 0 1 1-2 27 0 4 247 61.8 1 0
11/26/2022 at Fla. Atlantic 4 149 37.3 43 0 0 3 0 2 1-1 51 0 5 312 62.4 4 0
12/21/2022 vs South Alabama 2 77 38.5 43 0 0 1 0 1 3-4 31 0 8 513 64.1 4 0
Western Ky. 44 1858 42.2 64 0 1 18 6 18 18-25 51 1 93 5707 61.4 39 3
Opponents 73 3231 44.3 72 0 6 32 18 30 19-20 51 0 65 3968 61.0 36 2
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Team Statistics
WESTKY OPP

Scoring 510 328
Points per game 36.4 23.4
Points Off Turnovers 115 60

First Downs 345 304
Rushing 113 116
Passing 208 161
Penalty 24 27

Rushing Yardage 2031 2067
Yards gained rushing 2221 2417
Yards lost rushing 190 350
Rushing attempts 414 527
Average per rush 4.9 3.9
Average per game 145.1 147.6
TDs Rushing 15 17

Passing Yardage 4931 3305
Comp-Att-Int 401-623-12 310-498-19
Average per pass 7.9 6.6
Average per catch 12.3 10.7
Average per game 352.2 236.1
TDs Passing 43 21

Total offense 6962 5372
Total plays 1037 1025
Average per play 6.7 5.2
Average per game 497.3 383.7

Kick returns: #-Yards 23-481 41-777
Punt returns: #-Yards 15-135 8-78
Int returns: #-Yards 19-314 12-80
Kick return average 20.9 19.0
Punt return average 9.0 9.8
Int return average 16.5 6.7
Fumbles-Lost 15-10 23-13
Penalties-Yards 87-805 92-824

Average per game 57.5 58.9
Punts-Yards 44-1858 73-3231

Average per punt 42.2 44.3
Net punt average 40.0 40.9

Kickoffs-Yards 93-5707 65-3968
Average per kick 61.4 61.0
Net kick average 40.1 37.5

Time of possession / game 28:52 31:08
3rd-down conversion 78/188 75/210

3rd-down pct 41% 36%
4rd-down conversion 15/37 14/31
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WESTKY OPP
4rd-down pct 41% 45%

Sacks by-Yards 32-214 14-92
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 65 39
Field goals - attempts 18-25 19-20
On-Side kicks 0-1 0-3
Red-zone scores (48-60) 80% (40-45) 89%
Red-zone touchdowns (35-60) 58% (27-45) 60%
PAT-attempts (64-64) 100% (35-37) 95%
2-point conversion-attempts (1-1) 100% (1-2) 50%
Attendance 92638 206489

Games / Avg per game 6/15440 7/29498
Neutral site games - 1/13456

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Western Ky. 91 192 92 127 8 510
Opponents 74 74 64 106 10 328
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
3 JaQues Evans 14 63 43 106 13.5-77 8.5-67 . 5 8 2-46 . 1 .
24 Derrick Smith 14 63 36 99 6-22 3-18 1-0 4 . 1-0 1 . .
12 Kahlef Hailassie 12 44 21 65 8-32 3-16 2-11 10 1 1-0 2 . .
20 Kaleb Oliver 14 42 20 62 3.5-25 2-23 4-72 1 2 1-0 1 . .
23 Will Ignont 14 33 29 62 0.5-2 . . 3 . . . . .
11 Talique Allen 14 25 22 47 2-6 . . 2 1 1-0 2 . .
21 Upton Stout 14 29 15 44 0.5-1 . 4-105 2 . . . . .
16 Kendrick Simpkins 12 28 14 42 1-4 . 1-0 3 . . 1 . .
34 Juwuan Jones 14 19 22 41 3.5-7 1.5-3 1-38 . 2 1-0 . . .
1 Jaden Hunter 13 22 19 41 4-15 1.5-10 . . . . . . .
0 Lorenzo Hernandez 14 20 16 36 3.5-16 1.5-13 . 1 4 . . . .
99 Brodric Martin 14 15 16 31 1.5-5 1.5-5 . 2 7 . 1 . .
9 Dominique Bradshaw 12 23 5 28 1.5-2 . . 1 . . . . .
14 Davion Williams 13 16 9 25 . . . 5 . 1-0 . . .
97 Darius Shipp 14 12 10 22 1-1 . . . 3 . . . .
5 Rome Weber 11 11 10 21 . . . 4 . . . . .
13 Terrion Thompson 14 9 12 21 4-16 2-13 . . 3 . . . .
7 Tre Shaw 13 13 6 19 0.5-2 0.5-2 1-4 2 . . 1 . .
44 Dareon Goodrum 12 11 6 17 1.5-12 1.5-12 . . . 1-0 . . .
35 Mike Allen 14 8 8 16 2.5-10 2-9 . . 5 . . . .
2 A.J. Brathwaite, Jr. 8 12 4 16 1-1 . 1-0 . . . . . .
18 C.J. Jones 12 11 5 16 3.5-12 0.5-1 . 1 2 . 1 . .
40 B.J. Wagner 9 5 8 13 1-2 . 1-0 . . 1-0 . . .
25 Bryson Washington 13 8 4 12 . . . . . . . . .
48 Niko Cooper 13 9 3 12 . . . . 1 . 1 . .
19 Virgil Marshall 8 8 4 12 1-1 1-1 . 1 . . . . .
15 Aaron Key 13 9 2 11 2.5-25 1.5-21 . . 1 2-50 1 . .
31 Anthony Brackenridge 13 5 5 10 . . 1-42 . . . . . .
22 Darius Thomas 8 6 3 9 . . 1-42 1 . . . . .
4 Michael Mathison 14 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
46 Cory Munson 14 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
92 Marcus Patterson 3 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
17 Dalvin Smith 14 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
95 Deante McCray 3 2 1 3 1-3 . . . . . . . .
55 Dante Walker 4 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
6 T.J. Springer 3 2 . 2 . . 1-0 . . . . . .
58 Matthew Flint 9 1 1 2 . . . . . 1-5 . . .
26 Amaari Smith 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
2 Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 1 . 1 1-2 . . . . . . . .
5 Dakota Thomas 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
27 Kiwon Harris 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
8 Kye Robichaux 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
37 Maximus Pulley 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Hosea Wheeler 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
29 Dezmion Roberson 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
47 Tom Ellard 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
0 Jaylen Hall 14 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
30 Markese Stepp 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
89 Joey Beljan 14 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
17 Travis Collier 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 14 605 392 997 70-301 32-214 19-314 48 40 13-101 12 1 0
Opponents 14 570 326 896 51-192 14-92 12-80 85 22 10-0 9 1 0
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Western Ky. - Game Highs
RUSHES 44 UAB (10/21/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 224 UAB (10/21/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 7.8 FIU (09/24/2022)
TD RUSHES 3 at Hawaii (09/03/2022)

3 FIU (09/24/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 59 at Auburn (11/19/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 39 Troy (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 522 vs South Alabama (N) (12/21/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 11.2 at Charlotte (11/05/2022)
TD PASSES 7 at Charlotte (11/05/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 88 at Auburn (11/19/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 690 FIU (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 10.2 at Charlotte (11/05/2022)
POINTS 73 FIU (09/24/2022)
SACKS BY 5 at Charlotte (11/05/2022)

5 Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 32 FIU (09/24/2022)
PENALTIES 11 UAB (10/21/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 86 UAB (10/21/2022)

86 Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
TURNOVERS 3 at Fla. Atlantic (11/26/2022)

3 at Middle Tenn. (10/15/2022)
PUNTS 6 Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
PUNTING AVG 48.5 Troy (10/01/2022)
LONG PUNT 64 at Middle Tenn. (10/15/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 UAB (10/21/2022)

3 Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 46 Rice (11/12/2022)
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Western Ky. - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 17 Davion Ervin-Poindexter at Fla. Atlantic (11/26/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 135 Kye Robichaux at Indiana (09/17/2022)
TD RUSHES 2 Austin Reed vs UAB (10/21/2022)

2 Davion Ervin-Poindexter vs FIU (09/24/2022)
LONG RUSH 59 Kye Robichaux at Indiana (09/17/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 57 Austin Reed vs Troy (10/01/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 39 Austin Reed vs Troy (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 497 Austin Reed vs South Alabama (N) (12/21/2022)
TD PASSES 6 Austin Reed at Charlotte (11/05/2022)
LONG PASS 76 Austin Reed vs FIU (09/24/2022)
RECEPTIONS 12 Malachi Corley at Auburn (11/19/2022)

12 Daewood Davis vs Troy (10/01/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 162 Malachi Corley at Charlotte (11/05/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 3 Malachi Corley vs Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
LONG RECEPTION 76 Malachi Corley vs FIU (09/24/2022)
PUNTS 6 Tom Ellard vs Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
PUNTING AVG 48.5 Tom Ellard vs Troy (10/01/2022)
LONG PUNT 64 Tom Ellard at Middle Tenn. (10/15/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Tom Ellard vs UAB (10/21/2022)

3 Tom Ellard vs Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 46 Jaylen Hall vs Rice (11/12/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 55 Michael Mathison at Auburn (11/19/2022)
TACKLES 15 JaQues Evans vs North Texas (10/29/2022)
SACKS 2.5 JaQues Evans vs Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 2.5 JaQues Evans vs South Alabama (N) (12/21/2022)

2.5 Kahlef Hailassie at Middle Tenn. (10/15/2022)
2.5 JaQues Evans vs Austin Peay (08/27/2022)
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 116 542 17 525 4.5 3 37 37.5
Kye Robichaux 8 73 499 3 496 6.8 3 59 62.0
L.T. Sanders 9 44 293 1 292 6.6 1 35 32.4
Austin Reed 14 91 331 107 224 2.5 8 20 16.0
Markese Stepp 4 28 171 5 166 5.9 0 39 41.5
Jakairi Moses 10 26 157 5 152 5.8 0 29 15.2
Malachi Corley 14 11 88 1 87 7.9 0 29 6.2
Michael Mathison 14 5 61 0 61 12.2 0 31 4.4
Jaylen Hall 14 3 48 0 48 16.0 0 29 3.4
Daewood Davis 12 1 15 0 15 15.0 0 15 1.3
Darius Ocean 5 8 16 35 -19 -2.4 0 8 -3.8
Team 14 8 0 16 -16 -2.0 0 0 -1.1

Total 14 414 2221 190 2031 4.9 15 59 145.1
Opponents 14 527 2417 350 2067 3.9 17 64 147.6

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Austin Reed 14 148.9 389-603-11 64.5 4746 40 76 339.0
Darius Ocean 5 191.2 7-12-1 58.3 135 2 47 27.0
Caden Veltkamp 1 152.5 4-4-0 100.0 25 0 9 25.0
Dalvin Smith 14 320.0 1-2-0 50.0 25 1 25 1.8
Team 14 0.0 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 14 149.8 401-623-12 64.4 4931 43 76 352.2
Opponents 14 124.3 310-498-19 62.2 3305 21 59 236.1

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Malachi Corley 14 101 1295 12.8 11 76 92.5
Jaylen Hall 14 68 869 12.8 6 52 62.1
Daewood Davis 12 63 872 13.8 7 62 72.7
Michael Mathison 14 52 615 11.8 3 55 43.9
Dalvin Smith 14 35 443 12.7 4 47 31.6
Joshua Simon 14 20 273 13.7 6 47 19.5
Joey Beljan 14 15 191 12.7 4 27 13.6
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 15 84 5.6 0 34 6.0
Kye Robichaux 8 13 74 5.7 0 17 9.3
Jakairi Moses 10 5 26 5.2 0 26 2.6
K.D. Hutchinson 2 5 48 9.6 0 25 24.0
Craig Burt, Jr. 4 4 70 17.5 0 25 17.5
Denzil Alleyne 8 2 13 6.5 0 8 1.6
Gunner Britton 14 1 12 12.0 0 12 0.9
L.T. Sanders 9 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.2
Easton Messer 3 1 44 44.0 1 44 14.7

Total 14 401 4931 12.3 43 76 352.2
Opponents 14 310 3305 10.7 21 59 236.1

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jaylen Hall 9 106 11.8 1 46
Upton Stout 5 29 5.8 0 19
Craig Burt, Jr. 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 15 135 9.0 1 46
Opponents 8 78 9.8 0 33

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Upton Stout 4 105 26.3 1 34
Kaleb Oliver 4 72 18.0 0 42
Kahlef Hailassie 2 11 5.5 0 11
Juwuan Jones 1 38 38.0 1 38
A.J. Brathwaite, Jr. 1 0 0.0 0 0
T.J. Springer 1 0 0.0 0 0
Derrick Smith 1 0 0.0 0 0
Tre Shaw 1 4 4.0 0 4
Kendrick Simpkins 1 0 0.0 0 0
B.J. Wagner 1 0 0.0 0 0
Darius Thomas 1 42 42.0 1 42
Anthony Brackenridge 1 42 42.0 1 42

Total 19 314 16.5 4 42
Opponents 12 80 6.7 1 27

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Michael Mathison 21 463 22.0 0 55
Jakairi Moses 1 18 18.0 0 18
Dalvin Smith 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 23 481 20.9 0 55
Opponents 41 777 19.0 0 38

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Aaron Key 2 50 25.0 1 50
JaQues Evans 2 46 23.0 1 32
Matthew Flint 1 5 5.0 0 5
Juwuan Jones 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kaleb Oliver 1 0 0.0 0 0
Derrick Smith 1 0 0.0 0 0
Davion Williams 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kahlef Hailassie 1 0 0.0 0 0
Talique Allen 1 0 0.0 0 0
B.J. Wagner 1 0 0.0 0 0
Dareon Goodrum 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 13 101 7.8 2 50
Opponents 10 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Brayden Narveson - 15-21 59-59 - - - - - 104
Malachi Corley 11 - - - - - - - 66
Austin Reed 9 - - - - 1 - - 54
Daewood Davis 7 - - - - - - - 42
Jaylen Hall 7 - - - - - - - 42
Joshua Simon 6 - - - 1 - - - 38
Joey Beljan 4 - - - - - - - 24
Dalvin Smith 4 - - - - - - - 24
Kye Robichaux 3 - - - - - - - 18
Michael Mathison 3 - - - - - - - 18
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 3 - - - - - - - 18
Cory Munson - 3-4 5-5 - - - - - 14
Juwuan Jones 1 - - - - - - - 6
Upton Stout 1 - - - - - - - 6
JaQues Evans 1 - - - - - - - 6
Aaron Key 1 - - - - - - - 6
L.T. Sanders 1 - - - - - - - 6
Darius Thomas 1 - - - - - - - 6
Anthony Brackenridge 1 - - - - - - - 6
Easton Messer 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 65 18-25 64-64 0 1 1 0 0 510
Opponents 39 19-20 35-37 0 1 1 0 0 328

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Brayden Narveson 15-21 71.4 0-0 5-7 3-4 6-8 1-2 51 1
Cory Munson 3-4 75.0 0-0 1-1 2-3 0-0 0-0 31 0
Opponents 19-20 95.0 0-0 3-3 9-9 5-6 2-2 51 0

FG Sequence
Team Name Western Ky. Opponents
Austin Peay (23) (41),(49)
Hawaii 26 (40)
Indiana (34),(20),(24),44,39 (34),(32),(32),(51)
FIU (30)
Troy (43),(47) (35),(33)
UAB 49,(47),(44) (36)
North Texas (43),(32),29 (39),(20)
Charlotte (40)
Rice (25) (26)
Auburn 50,(27) (51),(28)
Fla. Atlantic (51) (47),46
South Alabama 34,(23),(31),(31) (30)
UTSA (49)
Middle Tenn. (34)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Austin Reed 14 694 224 4746 4970 355.0
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 116 525 0 525 37.5
Kye Robichaux 8 73 496 0 496 62.0
L.T. Sanders 9 44 292 0 292 32.4
Markese Stepp 4 28 166 0 166 41.5
Jakairi Moses 10 26 152 0 152 15.2
Darius Ocean 5 20 -19 135 116 23.2
Malachi Corley 14 11 87 0 87 6.2
Michael Mathison 14 5 61 0 61 4.4
Jaylen Hall 14 3 48 0 48 3.4
Dalvin Smith 14 2 0 25 25 1.8
Caden Veltkamp 1 4 0 25 25 25.0
Daewood Davis 12 1 15 0 15 1.3
Team 14 0 -16 0 -16 -1.1
Total 14 1037 2031 4931 6962 497.3
Opponents 14 1025 2067 3305 5372 383.7

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Tom Ellard 43 1824 42.4 64 1 17 18 6 0
Team 1 34 34.0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Total 44 1858 42.2 64 1 18 18 6 0
Opponents 73 3231 44.3 72 6 32 30 18 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Cory Munson 92 5642 61.3 38 3
Brayden Narveson 1 65 65.0 1 0
Total 93 5707 61.4 39 3 41 40.1 24
Opponents 65 3968 61.0 36 2 23 37.5 27
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Malachi Corley 14 87 1295 0 0 0 1382 98.7
Michael Mathison 14 61 615 0 463 0 1139 81.4
Jaylen Hall 14 48 869 106 0 0 1023 73.1
Daewood Davis 12 15 872 0 0 0 887 73.9
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 525 84 0 0 0 609 43.5
Kye Robichaux 8 496 74 0 0 0 570 71.3
Dalvin Smith 14 0 443 0 0 0 443 31.6
L.T. Sanders 9 292 2 0 0 0 294 32.7
Joshua Simon 14 0 273 0 0 0 273 19.5
Austin Reed 14 224 0 0 0 0 224 16.0
Jakairi Moses 10 152 26 0 18 0 196 19.6
Joey Beljan 14 0 191 0 0 0 191 13.6
Markese Stepp 4 166 0 0 0 0 166 41.5
Upton Stout 14 0 0 29 0 105 134 9.6
Kaleb Oliver 14 0 0 0 0 72 72 5.1
Craig Burt, Jr. 4 0 70 0 0 0 70 17.5
K.D. Hutchinson 2 0 48 0 0 0 48 24.0
Easton Messer 3 0 44 0 0 0 44 14.7
Darius Thomas 8 0 0 0 0 42 42 5.3
Anthony Brackenridge 13 0 0 0 0 42 42 3.2
Juwuan Jones 14 0 0 0 0 38 38 2.7
Denzil Alleyne 8 0 13 0 0 0 13 1.6
Gunner Britton 14 0 12 0 0 0 12 0.9
Kahlef Hailassie 12 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.9
Tre Shaw 13 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.3
Darius Ocean 5 -19 0 0 0 0 -19 -3.8
Team 14 -16 0 0 0 0 -16 -1.1
Total 14 2031 4931 135 481 314 7892 563.7
Opponents 14 2067 3305 78 777 80 6307 450.5
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

08/27/2022 Austin Peay W 38-27 13688
09/03/2022 at Hawaii W 49-17 9346
09/17/2022 at Indiana Lot1 30-33 48952

* 09/24/2022 FIU W 73-0 15127
10/01/2022 Troy L 27-34 20168

* 10/08/2022 at UTSA L 28-31 22328
* 10/15/2022 at Middle Tenn. W 35-17 14806
* 10/21/2022 UAB W 20-17 16334
* 10/29/2022 North Texas L 13-40 17194
* 11/05/2022 at Charlotte W 59-7 10857
* 11/12/2022 Rice W 45-10 10127

11/19/2022 at Auburn L 17-41 81824
* 11/26/2022 at Fla. Atlantic Wot1 32-31 18376

12/21/2022 vs South Alabama W 44-23 13456

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 116 542 17 525 4.5 3 37 37.5
Kye Robichaux 8 73 499 3 496 6.8 3 59 62.0
L.T. Sanders 9 44 293 1 292 6.6 1 35 32.4
Austin Reed 14 91 331 107 224 2.5 8 20 16.0
Markese Stepp 4 28 171 5 166 5.9 0 39 41.5
Jakairi Moses 10 26 157 5 152 5.8 0 29 15.2
Malachi Corley 14 11 88 1 87 7.9 0 29 6.2
Michael Mathison 14 5 61 0 61 12.2 0 31 4.4
Jaylen Hall 14 3 48 0 48 16.0 0 29 3.4
Daewood Davis 12 1 15 0 15 15.0 0 15 1.3
Darius Ocean 5 8 16 35 -19 -2.4 0 8 -3.8
Team 14 8 0 16 -16 -2.0 0 0 -1.1

Total 14 414 2221 190 2031 4.9 15 59 145.1
Opponents 14 527 2417 350 2067 3.9 17 64 147.6

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Austin Reed 14 148.9 389-603-11 64.5 4746 40 76 339.0
Darius Ocean 5 191.2 7-12-1 58.3 135 2 47 27.0
Caden Veltkamp 1 152.5 4-4-0 100.0 25 0 9 25.0
Dalvin Smith 14 320.0 1-2-0 50.0 25 1 25 1.8
Team 14 0.0 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 14 149.8 401-623-12 64.4 4931 43 76 352.2
Opponents 14 124.3 310-498-19 62.2 3305 21 59 236.1

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Malachi Corley 14 101 1295 12.8 11 76 92.5
Jaylen Hall 14 68 869 12.8 6 52 62.1
Daewood Davis 12 63 872 13.8 7 62 72.7
Michael Mathison 14 52 615 11.8 3 55 43.9
Dalvin Smith 14 35 443 12.7 4 47 31.6
Joshua Simon 14 20 273 13.7 6 47 19.5
Joey Beljan 14 15 191 12.7 4 27 13.6
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 15 84 5.6 0 34 6.0
Kye Robichaux 8 13 74 5.7 0 17 9.3
Jakairi Moses 10 5 26 5.2 0 26 2.6
K.D. Hutchinson 2 5 48 9.6 0 25 24.0
Craig Burt, Jr. 4 4 70 17.5 0 25 17.5
Denzil Alleyne 8 2 13 6.5 0 8 1.6
Gunner Britton 14 1 12 12.0 0 12 0.9
L.T. Sanders 9 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.2
Easton Messer 3 1 44 44.0 1 44 14.7

Total 14 401 4931 12.3 43 76 352.2
Opponents 14 310 3305 10.7 21 59 236.1

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 9-5 4-2 4-3 1-0
CONFERENCE 6-2 3-1 3-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-3 1-1 1-2 1-0

Team Statistics
WESTKY OPP

First Downs 345 304
Rushing 113 116
Passing 208 161
Penalty 24 27

Rushing Yardage 2031 2067
Rushing attempts 414 527
Average per rush 4.9 3.9
Average per game 145.1 147.6
TDs Rushing 15 17

Passing Yardage 4931 3305
Comp-Att-Int 401-623-12 310-498-19
Average per pass 7.9 6.6
Average per catch 12.3 10.7
Average per game 352.2 236.1
TDs Passing 43 21

Total offense 6962 5372
Average per play 6.7 5.2
Average per game 497.3 383.7

Kick returns: #-Yards 23-481 41-777

Punt returns: #-Yards 15-135 8-78

Int returns: #-Yards 19-314 12-80

Fumbles-Lost 15-10 23-13

Penalties-Yards 87-805 92-824

Punts-Avg 44-42.2 73-44.3

Time of possession / game 28:52 31:08

3rd-down conversion 78/188 75/210

4rd-down conversion 15/37 14/31

PAT-attempts (64-64) 100% (35-37) 95%

2-point conversion-attempts (1-1) 100% (1-2) 50%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Upton Stout 4 105 26.3 1 34
Kaleb Oliver 4 72 18.0 0 42
Kahlef Hailassie 2 11 5.5 0 11
Juwuan Jones 1 38 38.0 1 38
A.J. Brathwaite, Jr. 1 0 0.0 0 0
T.J. Springer 1 0 0.0 0 0
Derrick Smith 1 0 0.0 0 0
Tre Shaw 1 4 4.0 0 4
Kendrick Simpkins 1 0 0.0 0 0
B.J. Wagner 1 0 0.0 0 0
Darius Thomas 1 42 42.0 1 42
Anthony Brackenridge 1 42 42.0 1 42

Total 19 314 16.5 4 42
Opponents 12 80 6.7 1 27
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Brayden Narveson 15-21 71.4 0-0 5-7 3-4 6-8 1-2 51 1
Cory Munson 3-4 75.0 0-0 1-1 2-3 0-0 0-0 31 0
Opponents 19-20 95.0 0-0 3-3 9-9 5-6 2-2 51 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Brayden Narveson - 15-21 59-59 - - - - - 104
Malachi Corley 11 - - - - - - - 66
Austin Reed 9 - - - - 1 - - 54
Daewood Davis 7 - - - - - - - 42
Jaylen Hall 7 - - - - - - - 42
Joshua Simon 6 - - - 1 - - - 38
Joey Beljan 4 - - - - - - - 24
Dalvin Smith 4 - - - - - - - 24
Kye Robichaux 3 - - - - - - - 18
Michael Mathison 3 - - - - - - - 18
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 3 - - - - - - - 18
Cory Munson - 3-4 5-5 - - - - - 14
Juwuan Jones 1 - - - - - - - 6
Upton Stout 1 - - - - - - - 6
JaQues Evans 1 - - - - - - - 6
Aaron Key 1 - - - - - - - 6
L.T. Sanders 1 - - - - - - - 6
Darius Thomas 1 - - - - - - - 6
Anthony Brackenridge 1 - - - - - - - 6
Easton Messer 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 65 18-25 64-64 0 1 1 0 0 510
Opponents 39 19-20 35-37 0 1 1 0 0 328

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Western Ky. 91 192 92 127 8 510
Opponents 74 74 64 106 10 328

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Tom Ellard 43 1824 42.4 64 1 17 18 6 0
Team 1 34 34.0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Total 44 1858 42.2 64 1 18 18 6 0
Opponents 73 3231 44.3 72 6 32 30 18 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Jaylen Hall 9 106 11.8 1 46
Upton Stout 5 29 5.8 0 19
Craig Burt, Jr. 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 15 135 9.0 1 46
Opponents 8 78 9.8 0 33

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Michael Mathison 21 463 22.0 0 55
Jakairi Moses 1 18 18.0 0 18
Dalvin Smith 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 23 481 20.9 0 55
Opponents 41 777 19.0 0 38

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Malachi Corley 14 87 1295 0 0 0 1382 98.7
Michael Mathison 14 61 615 0 463 0 1139 81.4
Jaylen Hall 14 48 869 106 0 0 1023 73.1
Daewood Davis 12 15 872 0 0 0 887 73.9
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 525 84 0 0 0 609 43.5
Kye Robichaux 8 496 74 0 0 0 570 71.3
Dalvin Smith 14 0 443 0 0 0 443 31.6
L.T. Sanders 9 292 2 0 0 0 294 32.7
Joshua Simon 14 0 273 0 0 0 273 19.5
Austin Reed 14 224 0 0 0 0 224 16.0
Jakairi Moses 10 152 26 0 18 0 196 19.6
Joey Beljan 14 0 191 0 0 0 191 13.6
Markese Stepp 4 166 0 0 0 0 166 41.5
Upton Stout 14 0 0 29 0 105 134 9.6
Kaleb Oliver 14 0 0 0 0 72 72 5.1
Craig Burt, Jr. 4 0 70 0 0 0 70 17.5
K.D. Hutchinson 2 0 48 0 0 0 48 24.0
Easton Messer 3 0 44 0 0 0 44 14.7
Darius Thomas 8 0 0 0 0 42 42 5.3
Anthony Brackenridge 13 0 0 0 0 42 42 3.2
Juwuan Jones 14 0 0 0 0 38 38 2.7
Denzil Alleyne 8 0 13 0 0 0 13 1.6
Gunner Britton 14 0 12 0 0 0 12 0.9
Kahlef Hailassie 12 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.9
Tre Shaw 13 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.3
Darius Ocean 5 -19 0 0 0 0 -19 -3.8
Total 14 2031 4931 135 481 314 7892 563.7
Opponents 14 2067 3305 78 777 80 6307 450.5

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Austin Reed 14 694 224 4746 4970 355.0
Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 116 525 0 525 37.5
Kye Robichaux 8 73 496 0 496 62.0
L.T. Sanders 9 44 292 0 292 32.4
Markese Stepp 4 28 166 0 166 41.5
Jakairi Moses 10 26 152 0 152 15.2
Darius Ocean 5 20 -19 135 116 23.2
Malachi Corley 14 11 87 0 87 6.2
Michael Mathison 14 5 61 0 61 4.4
Jaylen Hall 14 3 48 0 48 3.4
Dalvin Smith 14 2 0 25 25 1.8
Caden Veltkamp 1 4 0 25 25 25.0
Daewood Davis 12 1 15 0 15 1.3
Total 14 1037 2031 4931 6962 497.3
Opponents 14 1025 2067 3305 5372 383.7

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
3 JaQues Evans 14 63 43 106 13.5-77 8.5-67 . 5 8 2-46 . 1 .



2022-23 Western Ky. Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 3/4

as of Jan 17, 2023

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
24 Derrick Smith 14 63 36 99 6-22 3-18 1-0 4 . 1-0 1 . .
12 Kahlef Hailassie 12 44 21 65 8-32 3-16 2-11 10 1 1-0 2 . .
23 Will Ignont 14 33 29 62 0.5-2 . . 3 . . . . .
20 Kaleb Oliver 14 42 20 62 3.5-25 2-23 4-72 1 2 1-0 1 . .
11 Talique Allen 14 25 22 47 2-6 . . 2 1 1-0 2 . .
21 Upton Stout 14 29 15 44 0.5-1 . 4-105 2 . . . . .
16 Kendrick Simpkins 12 28 14 42 1-4 . 1-0 3 . . 1 . .
34 Juwuan Jones 14 19 22 41 3.5-7 1.5-3 1-38 . 2 1-0 . . .
1 Jaden Hunter 13 22 19 41 4-15 1.5-10 . . . . . . .
0 Lorenzo Hernandez 14 20 16 36 3.5-16 1.5-13 . 1 4 . . . .
99 Brodric Martin 14 15 16 31 1.5-5 1.5-5 . 2 7 . 1 . .
9 Dominique Bradshaw 12 23 5 28 1.5-2 . . 1 . . . . .
14 Davion Williams 13 16 9 25 . . . 5 . 1-0 . . .
97 Darius Shipp 14 12 10 22 1-1 . . . 3 . . . .
5 Rome Weber 11 11 10 21 . . . 4 . . . . .
13 Terrion Thompson 14 9 12 21 4-16 2-13 . . 3 . . . .
7 Tre Shaw 13 13 6 19 0.5-2 0.5-2 1-4 2 . . 1 . .
44 Dareon Goodrum 12 11 6 17 1.5-12 1.5-12 . . . 1-0 . . .
18 C.J. Jones 12 11 5 16 3.5-12 0.5-1 . 1 2 . 1 . .
2 A.J. Brathwaite, Jr. 8 12 4 16 1-1 . 1-0 . . . . . .
35 Mike Allen 14 8 8 16 2.5-10 2-9 . . 5 . . . .
40 B.J. Wagner 9 5 8 13 1-2 . 1-0 . . 1-0 . . .
19 Virgil Marshall 8 8 4 12 1-1 1-1 . 1 . . . . .
25 Bryson Washington 13 8 4 12 . . . . . . . . .
48 Niko Cooper 13 9 3 12 . . . . 1 . 1 . .
15 Aaron Key 13 9 2 11 2.5-25 1.5-21 . . 1 2-50 1 . .
31 Anthony Brackenridge 13 5 5 10 . . 1-42 . . . . . .
22 Darius Thomas 8 6 3 9 . . 1-42 1 . . . . .
4 Michael Mathison 14 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
46 Cory Munson 14 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
95 Deante McCray 3 2 1 3 1-3 . . . . . . . .
92 Marcus Patterson 3 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
55 Dante Walker 4 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
17 Dalvin Smith 14 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
6 T.J. Springer 3 2 . 2 . . 1-0 . . . . . .
26 Amaari Smith 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
58 Matthew Flint 9 1 1 2 . . . . . 1-5 . . .
98 Hosea Wheeler 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
47 Tom Ellard 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
89 Joey Beljan 14 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
37 Maximus Pulley 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
29 Dezmion Roberson 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
17 Travis Collier 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
0 Jaylen Hall 14 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
8 Kye Robichaux 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
27 Kiwon Harris 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
2 Davion Ervin-Poindexter 14 1 . 1 1-2 . . . . . . . .
5 Dakota Thomas 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
30 Markese Stepp 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
44 Brayden Narveson 13 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Totals 14 605 392 997 70-301 32-214 19-314 48 40 13-101 12 1 0
Opponents 14 570 326 896 51-192 14-92 12-80 85 22 10-0 9 1 0


